### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

Release by Secured Party of Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

recorded on 02-14-2006 Reel 3246, Frame 0784

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Merrill Lynch Capital Corporation as Administrative Agent		07/29/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CapRock Communications Inc. (f/k/a IWL Communications Incorporated)	
Street Address:	4400 S. Sam Houston Parkway, East	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77048	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2752405	CAPROCK
Registration Number:	2752406	CAPROCK
Registration Number:	2861072	CAPROCK COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2868098	IPXPRESS
Registration Number:	2896960	С
Registration Number:	2915792	RELIABILITY TO THE EXTREME

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-862-2000

Email: dgasiorowski@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: c/o Donna Gasiorowski, Sr. Legal Asst.

REEL: 004251 FRAME: 0115

**TRADEMARK** 

900168210

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11091-1 DRG	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna Gasiorowski	
Signature:	/Donna Gasiorowski/	
Date:	07/30/2010	
Total Attachments: 6 source=IP Trademark Release (recorded 2-14-06) - EXECUTED_(17469856_1)#page1.tif source=IP Trademark Release (recorded 2-14-06) - EXECUTED_(17469856_1)#page2.tif source=IP Trademark Release (recorded 2-14-06) - EXECUTED_(17469856_1)#page3.tif source=IP Trademark Release (recorded 2-14-06) - EXECUTED_(17469856_1)#page4.tif source=IP Trademark Release (recorded 2-14-06) - EXECUTED_(17469856_1)#page5.tif source=IP Trademark Release (recorded 2-14-06) - EXECUTED_(17469856_1)#page6.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004251 FRAME: 0116

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of July 29, 2010 ("Effective Date") by and between CapRock Communications Inc. (f/k/a IWL Communications Incorporated), a Texas corporation ("Grantor") and Merrill Lynch Capital Corporation, a Delaware Corporation (the "Administrative Agent"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Second Lien Security Agreement by and between Grantor, the Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto, dated February 1, 2006 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain trademarks and entered into that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated February 1, 2006 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") for the purpose of recording such security interest with respect to the trademarks of Grantor, including those items set forth on Schedule A hereto (as further defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, the "Collateral") with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 2006, at Reel 3246, Frame 0784;

WHEREAS, on or about May 4, 2007, all Obligations were paid in full and the Commitment of the Lenders to make loans has expired; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor hereby requests that the Administrative Agent execute this Release and the undersigned is a duly authorized officer of Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the lenders party to the Security Agreement, (i) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Collateral and (ii) re-assigns to Grantor any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Collateral to Grantor.

The Administrative Agent shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

K&E 17409727.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004251 FRAME: 0117 This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

By:	
Name:	

Title:

MERRILL LYNCH CAPITAL CORPORATION

CAPROCK COMMUNICATIONS INC. (F/K/A IWL COMMUNICATIONS INCORPORATED)

Alan B. Aronowitz

Vice President

# SCHEDULE A

# U.S. Federal Registrations

Mark	Registration No.	
CAPROCK	2,752,405	
CAPROCK	2,752,406	
CAPROCK COMMUNICATIONS	2,861,072	***************************************
IPXPRESS	2,868,098	
CAP C and Design	2,896,960	
RELIABILITY TO THE EXTREME	2,915,792	
VSTXPRESS	2,745,164*	
C CAPROCK COMMUNICATIONS WE GO BEYOND and Design	2,278,202*	
C CAPROCK COMMUNICATIONS and Design	2,278,201*	······
C and Design	2,316,043*	
C CAPROCK and Design	2,284,964*	:
WE GO BEYOND	2,427,857*	
WE OF BELOW	2, 20, 300	

<sup>\*</sup>Registration lapsed.

# U.S. State Registrations

Mark	U.S. State Registration No.
CAPROCK TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP. WHAT COMMUNICATIONS SHOULD BE and Design	Arizona 43816*
CAPROCK TELECOMMUNICATIONS WHAT YOUR PHONE COMPANY SHOULD BE and Design	Arizona 43817*

<sup>\*</sup>Registration lapsed.

# Foreign Applications/Registrations

Country	Mark	Application No. Registration No.
United Kingdom	C and Logo	2379362 2379362
United Kingdom	CAPROCK COMMUNICATIONS	2379363 2379363
Indonesia	C and Logo	D00.2005.06296.06353 IDM000096765
Indonesia	CAPROCK COMMUNICATIONS	D00.2005.06296.06354 IDM000096766
Brazil	CAPROCK COMMUNICATIONS	827.316.666 827.316.666
Brazil	C and Logo	827.272.510 (Pending)

**RECORDED: 07/30/2010**